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Press release  
 
 

Ipsen’s first quarter 2007 sales 
 

• +7.0% growth in Group sales, +9.4% growth in volume sold  
• Strong dynamics in strategic targeted therapeutic areas: +12.8% 

• Solid growth outside the five Major Western European Countries: +20.7% 
 

 
Paris, 3 May 2007 - Ipsen (Euronext: IPN), reported today its sales for the first quarter 2007. 

 
 

First quarter unaudited IFRS consolidated sales  
 

(in million euros)   2007 2006 % change

Targeted Therapeutic Areas 121.2 107.4 12.8%

Primary care  96.8 97.3 (0.6%)

Total Drug Sales   218.0 204.7 6.4%

Drug-related Sales  8.7 7.1 24.0%

Group Sales   226.7 211.8 7.0%

Note: From January 1, 2007, the Group reports its former “Other Drug” sales in the Primary care sales in order to improve 
readability. This change has no impact on overall Group sales. “Other drug” sales amounted to €1.0 million for the first quarter 
2007 compared with €1.3 million a year ago. 2006 numbers are presented accordingly. 

 
 
First quarter 2007 sales highlights 
 
For the first quarter 2007, Group sales reached €226.7 million, up 7.0% year-on-year (or up 7.2% 
excluding foreign exchange impacts). This increase was fuelled by the strong growth in targeted 
therapeutic areas (oncology, endocrinology and neuromuscular disorders), up 12.8% year on year. 
Ipsen’s endocrinology and oncology franchises notably, up 26.3% and 10.1% respectively over the 
period, continued to show a robust performance. Primary care products remained roughly stable, 
despite the performance of Ginkor Fort® in France, down 26.2% year-on-year, suffering from the 
reduction of its reimbursement rate from 35% to 15% as well as a 15% price reduction enforced in 
February 2006. Excluding Ginkor Fort®, Group sales grew by 8.9% year-on-year. Volumes grew by 
9.4%, with price pressure negatively impacting Ipsen’s consolidated sales growth by 2.2 points, 
representing a negative impact of €4.6 million.  

For the first quarter 2007, sales generated in the Major Western European countries amounted to 
€138.8 million, stable year-on-year. Strong sales in the United Kingdom and in Italy despite negative 
price impacts, were offset by decreasing sales in France led by Ginkor Fort®  and by stable sales in 
Spain and Germany. Sales in the Major Western countries represented 61.2% of total consolidated 
Group sales versus 65.6% a year ago. In Other European countries, sales reached €52.7 million, up 
17.3% year-on-year. Central and Eastern Europe, Greece, Scandinavia performed well, while negative 
price impacts mainly in Poland and Romania. In the Rest of the World, sales reached €35.2 million, 
up 26.1% year-on-year, driven notably by strong sales of Decapeptyl® in the Middle East, good 
performance of Smecta® in China and strong drug-related sales mainly in South Korea. 
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Commenting on the performance in the first quarter of 2007, Jean-Luc Bélingard, Chairman and 
Chief Executive Officer of Ipsen, stated: “The strong performance in the first quarter of 2007 is 
consistent with our full-year sales growth objective. During this quarter, we have continued to 
rigorously execute our strategy, notably through the agreement with Galderma for the development 
and commercialization of our botulinum toxin type A in aesthetic medicine use in Europe and other 
territories and through the licensing-in of AdrovanceTM from MSD for our primary care franchise in 
France.” 
 

About Ipsen 
Ipsen is an innovation driven international specialty pharmaceutical group with over 20 products on the 
market and a total worldwide staff of nearly 4,000. The company’s development strategy is based on a 
combination of products in targeted therapeutic areas (oncology, endocrinology and neuromuscular 
disorders) which are growth drivers, and primary care products which contribute significantly to its 
research financing. This strategy is also supported by an active policy of partnerships. The location of 
its four Research and Development centres (Paris, Boston, Barcelona, London) gives the Group a 
competitive edge in gaining access to leading university research teams and highly qualified 
personnel. In 2006, R&D expenditure was €178.3 million, i.e. 20.7% of consolidated sales, which 
amounted to €861.7 million while total revenues amounted to €945.3 million (in IFRS). 700 people in 
R&D are dedicated to the discovery and development of innovative drugs for patient care. Ipsen’s 
shares are traded on Segment A of Eurolist by EuronextTM (stock code: IPN, ISIN code: 
FR0010259150). Ipsen’ s shares are eligible to the “Système à Règlement Différé” (“SRD”) and the 
Group is part of the SBF 250 index. For more information on Ipsen, visit our website at 
www.ipsen.com.  
 
 
Forward-looking statements 
 
The forward-looking statements and targets contained herein are based on Ipsen's management's 
current views and assumptions. Such statements involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties 
that may cause actual results, performance or events to differ materially from those anticipated herein. 
Ipsen expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to update or revise any forward-looking 
statements, targets or estimates contained in this press release to reflect any change in events, 
conditions, assumptions or circumstances on which any such statements are based unless so 
required by applicable law. Ipsen's business is subject to the risk factors outlined in its information 
documents filed with the French Autorité des Marchés Financiers. 
 

For further information:  
Didier Véron, Director, Public Affairs and Corporate Communications 
Tel.: +33 (0)1 44 30 42 38 - Fax: +33 (0)1 44 30 42 04  
E-mail: didier.veron@ipsen.com
 
David Schilansky, Investor Relations Officer 
Tel.: +33 (0)1 44 30 43 31 - Fax: +33 (0)1 44 30 43 21 
E-mail: david.schilansky@ipsen.com

http://www.ipsen.com/
mailto:didier.veron@ipsen.com
mailto:david.schilansky@ipsen.com
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APPENDIX 

 
Major developments in the period under review 
 
• During the first quarter 2007, Ipsen completed important strategic milestones for its development: 
 
On January 15, 2007, Ipsen announced that the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) accepted the 
filing of its NDA for Somatuline® Autogel® (60, 90, 120 mg) in the United States as 28-day sustained-
release formulation to treat patients with acromegaly.  

On January 24, 2007, Ipsen announced it acquired an international patent application owned by 
Erasmus University Medical Center Rotterdam, the Netherlands, for the co-administration of a 
somatostatin analogue with a growth hormone antagonist for the treatment of acromegaly.  

On January 30, 2007, Ipsen and MSD announced the signing of a co-marketing agreement under 
which MSD grants Ipsen the marketing rights in France for AdrovanceTM, a fixed combination of 
alendronate sodium and cholecalciferol (vitamin D3), indicated for the treatment of postmenopausal 
osteoporosis in patients at risk of vitamin D deficiency.  

On February 20, 2007, following a decision of its Board of Directors dated January 25, 2007 to cover 
533,334 stock options granted pursuant to Articles L.225-177 et seq. of the French Commercial Code 
in the framework of its share buyback programme which was implemented on June 2, 2006, Ipsen 
entered into an agreement with a financial institution relating to the implementation of this programme 
for a period of approximately 6 months. 

On  February 26, 2007, Ipsen and Galderma announced that they had entered into a partnership for 
the development, promotion and distribution of Ipsen’s botulinum toxin type A for use in aesthetic 
medicine indications in Europe and certain other territories.  

• During the first quarter 2007, European Governments continued to roll out administrative 
measures aimed at reducing heathcare spending, potentially impacting Ipsen’s sales and earnings 
performance: 

In France, on October 25, 2006, the Minister of Health and Solidarities decided to maintain the class of 
vasodilators, among which Tanakan® on the list of reimbursable drugs and to keep their 
reimbursement rate by the French Social Security at 35%. Furthermore, the Minister has asked the 
Comité Économique des Produits de Santé to implement a price cut of up to 20% to these drugs by 
the end of January 2007. As of May 3, 2007, the price cut has not been implemented. 

The French authorities have also announced a reimbursement rate cut - to 35% from 65% - along with 
a 7% price reduction on Pfizer’s Artotec®, the promotion of which is carried out by Ipsen since 2006. 
These measures have been implemented on January 1, 2007. On the contrary, the 2007 sales tax on 
pharmaceutical companies has been reduced, as of January 1, 2007  to 1.0% from 1.76% in 2006. 

In Italy, the Italian Medicines Agency (Agenzia Italiana del Farmaco - AIFA) has approved a new “pay-
back” system that is intended to spread the savings from last year’s mandatory 5% price cut among 
regional authorities and then reintroduce the prices, effective on September 30, 2006, starting from 
March 1, 2007. 

In Portugal, Heath authorities enforced from February 1, 2007 price cuts between -6.0 % and -8.0% on 
all reimbursed primary care products. 
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Comparison of consolidated sales in the first quarters 2007 and 2006 (unaudited) 
 

  1st quarter 

     

(in thousand euros)   2007 2006 % change 

      

Targeted Therapeutic Areas 121,185 107,411 12.8% 

Primary care  96,764 97,349 (0.6%) 

Total Drug Sales   217,949 204,760 6.4% 

Drug-related Sales  8,744 7,051 24.0% 

Group Sales   226,693 211,811 7.0% 

First quarter 2007 sales highlights 
For the first quarter 2007, Group sales reached €226.7 million, up 7.0% year-on-year (first quarter 
2006, €211.8 million) and 7.2% excluding foreign exchange impacts. This increase was fuelled by the 
strong growth in Targeted Therapeutic Areas (oncology, endocrinology and neuromuscular disorders), 
up 12.8% year on year. Ipsen’s endocrinology and oncology franchises notably, up 26.3% and 10.1% 
year-on-year respectively, continued to show a robust performance. Primary care products remained 
roughly stable year-on-year, despite the performance of Ginkor Fort® in France, down 26.2% year-on-
year, suffering from the reduction of its reimbursement rate from 35% to 15% as well as a 15% price 
reduction enforced in February 2006. Excluding Ginkor Fort®, Group sales grew by 8.9% year-on-year. 
 
For the first quarter 2007, volumes grew by 9.4% year-on-year, with price pressure negatively 
impacting Ipsen’s consolidated sales growth by 2.2 points, representing  a negative impact of €4.6 
million.  
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Sales by therapeutic areas and products 
 
The following table shows sales by therapeutic areas and products for the first quarters 2007 and 
2006: 
 
 

  1st quarter 

     

(in thousand euros)   2007 2006 % change 

      
Oncology   61,145 55,546 10.1% 

of which Decapeptyl® (1) 61,135 55,516 10.1% 

Endocrinology   31,520 24,952 26.3% 

of which Somatuline® (1) 25,217 21,760 15.9% 

 NutropinAq® (1) 5,742 2,926 96.2% 

Neuromuscular disorders 28,520 26,913 6.0% 

of which Dysport® (1) 28,520 26,913 6.0% 

Targeted therapeutic areas 121,185 107,411 12.8% 

   
Gastroenterology   42,537 40,344 5.4% 

of which Smecta® 22,863 21,254 7.6% 

 Forlax® 11,897 11,582 2.7% 

Cognitive disorders   31,023 31,855 (2.6%) 

of which Tanakan® 31,023 31,855 (2.6%) 

Cardiovascular   22,233 23,825 (6.7%) 

of which Nisis & Nisisco® 11,801 11,020 7.1% 

 Ginkor Fort® 8,398 11,378 (26.2%) 

Other Primary Care products 971 1,325 (26.7%) 

Primary care   96,764 97,349 (0.6%) 

    

Total Drug sales   217,949 204,760 6.4% 

Drug-related sales  8,744 7,051 24.0% 

Group Sales   226,693 211,811 7.0% 

(1) Peptide- or protein-based products    

Note: From January 1, 2007, the Group reports its former “Other Drug” sales in the Primary care sales in order to improve 
readability. This change has no impact on overall Group sales. “Other drug” sales amounted to €1.0 million for the first quarter 
2007 compared with €1.3 million a year ago. 2006 numbers are presented accordingly. 

 
For the first quarter 2007, drug sales reached €217.9 million, representing 96.1% of the Group's 
consolidated sales (96.7% for the first quarter 2006), up 6.4% year-on-year (up 6.6% excluding foreign 
exchange impacts). Drug-related sales amounted to €8.7 million in 2006, up 24.0% year-on-year (up 
25.2% excluding foreign exchange impacts).  
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Products in targeted therapeutic areas 
For the first quarter 2007, sales of products in the Group’s targeted therapeutic areas reached €121.2 
million, up 12.8% year-on-year (first quarter 2006, €107.4 million), representing 53.5% of the Group’s 
consolidated sales, against 50.7% a year earlier. 
 
• Within the oncology franchise, Decapeptyl® sales reached €61.1 million, up 10.1% year-on-

year (first quarter 2006, €55.5 million) despite negative administrative measures impacting 
Decapeptyl® prices mainly in Italy and Poland. Volume growth reached a solid 15.0%, thanks to 
good performance in the Middle-East and Italy, partly due to re-stocking effect at the hospital level 
in Italy. 

• In endocrinology, sales reached €31.5 million, up 26.3% year-on-year (first quarter 2006, €25.0 
million). NutropinAq® continued to show a good performance in its fourth year of 
commercialization, with  sales amounting to 18.2% of total sales in endocrinology, against 11.7% 
a year earlier. 

Somatuline® -- Sales reached €25.2 million, up 15.9% year-on-year (first quarter 2006, 
€21.8 million), with a double digit growth in nearly all markets.

NutropinAq® -- Sales reached €5.7 million, almost doubling year-on-year (first quarter 2006, 
€2.9 million), with strong performances in all markets where the product is marketed. 

• Within the neuromuscular disorders franchise, Dysport® sales reached €28.5 million, up 6.0% 
year-on-year (first quarter 2006, €26.9 million), driven mainly by continued double digit growth in 
Eastern Europe, South Korea, the United Kingdom, France and Spain despite negative price 
pressure in the United Kingdom and Poland. Sales of Dysport® in Germany during the first quarter 
2007 were down 19.5% compared with an exceptional high baseline in the first quarter 2006 when 
wholesalers built stocks in anticipation of a change in the legislation modifying previous favourable 
commercial terms.  

• With sales of Decapeptyl®, Dysport®, Somatuline® and NutropinAq®, Ipsen's peptide- or 
protein-based products sales reached €120.6 million for the first quarter 2007, representing 53.2% 
of Group consolidated sales, up 12.6% year-on-year (for the first quarter 2006, sales amounted to 
€107.1 million, representing 50.6% of the Group’s consolidated sales). 

Primary care products 
For the first quarter 2007, sales of primary care products reached €96.8 million, slightly down 0.6% 
year-on-year (first quarter 2006, €97.3 million) impacted by the performance of the sales of Ginkor 
Fort® in France. Excluding Ginkor Fort®, sales of primary care products reached €88.4 million, up 2.8% 
year-on-year (first quarter 2006, €86.0 million). 
 
• In gastroenterology, sales reached €42.5 million, up 5.4% year-on-year (first quarter 2006, €40.3 

million). 

Smecta® -- Sales reached €22.9 million, up 7.6 % year-on-year (first quarter 2006, €21.3 
million), due to strong growth in Eastern Europe and Asia, notably in Russia and in China.  

Forlax® -- Sales reached €11.9 million, up 2.7% year-on-year (first quarter 2006, €11.6 
million). Sales of Forlax® in France, representing 76.5% of total sales, were stable whereas 
other markets were up by 15.6%. 

• Within the cognitive disorders area, Tanakan® sales reached €31.0 million, down 2.6% year-
on-year (first quarter 2006, €31.9 million). Strong growth in Russia was more than offset by 
decreasing sales in France, which represented 64.7% of total Tanakan® sales in the first quarter 
2007 compared with 70.0% a year earlier. 
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• In the cardiovascular area, sales amounted to €22.2 million, down 6.7% year-on-year (first 
quarter 2006, €23.8 million). 

Nisis® and Nisisco® -- Sales reached €11.8 million, up 7.1% year-on-year (first quarter 
2006, €11.0 million). Nisis® and Nisisco® performed well despite high competitive pressure 
and continued to gain market share. 

Ginkor Fort® -- Sales amounted to €8.4 million, down 26.2% year-on-year compared with a 
first quarter 2006 which included only partially the negative impacts of the price cut and 
reduction of the reimbursement rate by the Social Security implemented on February 1, 2006 
by the French Government. 

• Other primary care products, generated sales of €1.0 million during the quarter, against €1.3 
million a year earlier, due to the discontinuation of the sale of some non-strategic products in 
Eastern Europe.  

Drug-related activities 

For the first quarter 2007, drug-related sales (active ingredients and raw materials) were up 24.0% to 
€8.7 million, notably due to higher sales of active ingredients in South Korea. Sales of medicinal 
natural extracts have also returned to a more normative level after a low first quarter last year. 
 
Sales by geographical region 
 
Group sales by geographical region for the first quarters 2007 and 2006 were as follows:  
 

  1st quarter 

     

(in thousand euros)   2007 2006 % change 

      
France  84,793 89,024 (4.8%) 

Spain  14,010 13,902 0.8% 

Italy  18,558 16,781 10.6% 

Germany  11,685 11,540 1.3% 

United Kingdom  9,782 7,753 26.2% 

Major Western European countries 138,828 139,000 (0.1%) 

    

Other European countries 52,657 44,889 17.3% 

    
Asia  20,866 17,775 17.4% 

Other countries in the rest of the world 14,342 10,147 41.3% 

Rest of the world   35,208 27,922 26.1% 

    

Group Sales   226,693 211,811 7.0% 

 
• For the first quarter 2007, sales generated in the Major Western European countries amounted 

to €138.8 million, stable year-on-year (first quarter 2006, €139.0 million). Strong sales in the 
United Kingdom, and in Italy despite negative price impacts, were offset by decreasing sales in 
France led by Ginkor Fort® and by stable sales in Spain and Germany. Sales in the Major Western 
countries represented 61.2% of total consolidated Group sales for the first quarter 2007 compared 
with 65.6% a year ago. 

France -- Sales reached €84.8 million, down 4.8% year-on-year (first quarter 2006, €89.0 
million). Sales in France were affected by the performance of Ginkor Fort® as explained 
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above. The weight of France in the Group’s consolidated sales continued to decline, and 
represented 37.4% of total Group sales during the first quarter 2007 against 42.0% during 
the first quarter 2006). 

Spain -- Sales reached €14.0 million, stable year-on-year (first quarter 2006, €13.9 million). 
The whole pharmaceutic market was temporally impacted during that period by a temporary 
de-stocking effect by wholesalers due to price cuts enforced in March 2007 on certain drugs, 
non of which impacted Ipsen’s products directly. 

Italy -- Sales reached €18.6 million, up 10.6% year-on-year (first quarter 2006, €16.8 
million), driven mainly by strong volume growth of sales to hospitals of Decapeptyl®, 
Somatuline® and NutropinAq®, partially offset by a negative price impact of €1.5 million on 
Decapeptyl®. 

Germany -- Sales reached €11.7 million, up 1.3% year-on-year (first quarter 2006, €11.5 
million). The good performances of Decapeptyl® and NutropinAq® were partially offset by a 
volume decrease on Dysport® compared to strong first quarter sales last year. 

United Kingdom -- Sales reached €9.8 million, up 26.2% (+22.8% excluding foreign 
exchange impacts) year-on-year (first quarter 2006, €7.8 million), driven by strong growth on 
all products, notably on Decapeptyl® and NutropinAq® while Dysport® and Somatuline® sales 
remained solid. 

• In Other European countries, sales for the first quarter 2007 reached €52.7 million, up 17.3% 
year-on-year (first quarter 2006, €44.9 million). Central and Eastern Europe, Greece, Scandinavia 
performed well, while negative price impacted performance, mainly in Poland and Romania. Other 
European countries represented 23.2% of total consolidated Group sales, against 21.2% a year 
earlier. 

• In the Rest of the World, sales for the first quarter 2007 reached €35.2 million, up 26.1% year-
on-year (first quarter 2006, €27.9 million), driven notably by strong sales of Decapeptyl® in the 
Middle East, good performance of Smecta® in China and strong drug-related sales mainly in South 
Korea. Countries in the rest of the World represented 15.5% of total consolidated Group sales, 
against 13.2% a year earlier. 
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